

Jenny Wilson Salt Lake County Mayor

Catherine Kanter Deputy Mayor, Regional Operations

Scott R. Baird, P.E. Director, Public Works and Municipal Services November 18, 2020

Brian McCuistion Planning Director 10000 south Centennial Parkway Sandy, Utah 84070

Dear Mr. McCuistion,

Fayeway Drive is a street in the unincorporated area of Salt Lake County. The Sandy City boundary is at the west right-of-way line of Fayeway Drive and the entire road including the curb and gutter and the sidewalk are within the unincorporated County.

Sandy City is reviewing a proposed development of single-family homes on Fayeway Drive. The development will be required to install streetlights in the park strip and it will have an access from Fayeway Drive. It is logical that the west half of Fayeway Drive adjacent to this development be annexed into Sandy City so that the entire development is within the City. This annexation does not involve any existing residents.

Public Works supports Sandy City annexing the west half of Fayeway Drive.

Thank you,

Scott Baird, P.E. Director, Public Works and Municipal Services